Ordinance No. 639-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-6MF, R-9MF, B-2 and I-1 to I-1 and I-2 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

Tract A, B-2 to I-2

Being property on the south side of Woodlawn Road from Nations Ford Road to General Younts Expressway.

Tract B, R-6MF to I-1

Being property on the west side of General Younts Expressway from Nations Ford Road to north of Wally Road.

Tract C. R-6MF to I-2

Being property bounded by Nations Ford Road, General Younts Expressway and the rear of lots on the north side of Wally Road.

Tract D, I-1 to I-2

Being property bounded by Nations Ford Road, Woodlawn Road, Southern Railroad an existing I-2 District Boundary near Lissom Lane and the Southern Crossline Railroad.

Tract E, R-9MF to I-2

Being property bounded by General Younts Expressway, Southern Crossline Railroad and an existing I-2 District Boundary from Springbrook Road to south of Ridgeway Road.

Tract F, R-9MF to I-1

Being property bounded by Nations Ford Road, General Younts Expressway and Ridgeway Road.

All the above tracts being more particularly described on the attached map which is made a part of this ordinance.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 19th day of June, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 39.

June 19, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 40

Ordinance No. 640

AN ORDINANCE READOPTING AND CONTINUING IN FORCE CHAPTER 11, "LICENSES", OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE TO PROVIDE FOR LEVYING, ASSESSING, IMPOSING AND DEFINING THE LICENSE AND PRIVILEGE TAXES OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR REGINNING MULY 1, 1967, THROUGH MUNE 30, 1968.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 11, entitled "Licenses", of the Code of the City of Chardotte is hereby readopted and continued in force, and as such constitutes the revenue ordinance of the City of Charlotte levying, assessing, imposing and defining the license and privilege taxes of the City of Charlotte for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1968.

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM?

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Garolina, in meeting on the 19th day of June, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 40.

June 19, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 41

Ordinance No. 641 - X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 498 - X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE NON-TAX REVENUES IN THE GENERAL FUND UNAPPROPRIATED ACCOUNT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$770.00 of the General Fund Unappropriated Account, non-tax revenues, is hereby transferred to the appropriation made in the 1966-67 Budget Ordinance for the Airport Fund, said amount then to be used to pay the Court Reporter for a transcription of the testimony in the Davie Contractors' case.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 19th day of June, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 41.

June 19, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 42

Ordinance No. 642 - X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 498 - X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PROTION OF THE 1964-65 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM TO THE GENERAL FUND-PUBLIC HOUSING STREET IMPROVEMENTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$45,000=00 of the 1964-65 Capital Improvement Program, Urban Renewal, Section II of Brooklyn Redevelopment Project is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1966-67 Budget for the General Fund - Public Housing Street Improvements, said amount then to be used toward the purchase of Jones Electric Repair Company for the Alexander Street Widening Project.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 19th day of June, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, page 42.